Loans to credit institutions Amortised cost  236 Amortised cost  236 0

Net loans to customers  97 518  97 520 2

 - Fixed rate Fair value option  6 316 Fair value option  6 316 0

 - Others Amortised cost  91 202 Amortised cost  91 204 2

Bonds and certificates Fair value option  13 468 Fair value option  13 468 0

Shares Fair value option  572 Fair value option  572 0

Financial derivatived Fair value  754 Fair value  754 0

Shareholdings in associated companies Amortised cost  39 Amortised cost  39 0

Financial liabilities  Measurement  Book value  Measurement  Book value Change

Debts to credit institutions Amortised cost  902 Amortised cost  902 0

Deposits from customers Amortised cost  55 580 Amortised cost  55 580 0

Debt incurred due to issue of securities Amortised cost  44 353 Amortised cost  44 353 0

Financial derivatives Fair value  306 Fair value  306 0

Subordinated loan capital Amortised cost  1 404 Amortised cost  1 404 0

PARENT BANK

NOK MILLION IAS 39   IFRS 9
Financial assets  Measurement  Book value  Measurement  Book value Change

Cash and receivables from central banks Amortised cost  1 143 Amortised cost  1 143 0

Loans to credit institutions Amortised cost  3 516 Amortised cost  3 516 0

Net loans to customers  66 595  66 602 7

 - Residential mortgages (1) Amortised cost  24 991  Fair value over OCI  25 002 11

 - Fixed rate Fair value option  6 316 Fair value option  6 316 0

 - Others Amortised cost  35 288 Amortised cost  35 284 -4

Bonds and certificates Fair value option  12 660 Fair value option  12 660 0

Shares Fair value option  572 Fair value option  572 0

Financial derivatived Fair value  385 Fair value  385 0

Shareholdings in associated companies Amortised cost  39 Amortised cost  39 0

Financial liabilities  Measurement  Book value  Measurement  Book value Change

Debts to credit institutions Amortised cost  974 Amortised cost  974 0

Deposits from customers Amortised cost  55 593 Amortised cost  55 593 0

Debt incurred due to issue of securities Amortised cost  17 848 Amortised cost  17 848 0

Financial derivatives Fair value  283 Fair value  283 0

Subordinated loan capital Amortised cost  1 404 Amortised cost  1 404 0

All changes are dues to the new measurement model. Additionally, mortgages in the parent bank have also been
reclassified from amortised cost to fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI).

79

GROUP

NOK MILLION IAS 39   IFRS 9
Financial assets Measurement  Book value  Measurement  Book value Change

Cash and receivables from central banks Amortised cost  1 143 Amortised cost  1 143 0

Loans to credit institutions Amortised cost  236 Amortised cost  236 0

Net loans to customers  97 518  97 520 2

 - Fixed rate Fair value option  6 316 Fair value option  6 316 0

 - Others Amortised cost  91 202 Amortised cost  91 204 2

Bonds and certificates Fair value option  13 468 Fair value option  13 468 0

Shares Fair value option  572 Fair value option  572 0

Financial derivatived Fair value  754 Fair value  754 0

Shareholdings in associated companies Amortised cost  39 Amortised cost  39 0

Financial liabilities  Measurement  Book value  Measurement  Book value Change

Debts to credit institutions Amortised cost  902 Amortised cost  902 0

Deposits from customers Amortised cost  55 580 Amortised cost  55 580 0

Debt incurred due to issue of securities Amortised cost  44 353 Amortised cost  44 353 0

Financial derivatives Fair value  306 Fair value  306 0

Subordinated loan capital Amortised cost  1 404 Amortised cost  1 404 0

PARENT BANK

NOK MILLION IAS 39   IFRS 9
Financial assets  Measurement  Book value  Measurement  Book value Change

Cash and receivables from central banks Amortised cost  1 143 Amortised cost  1 143 0

Loans to credit institutions Amortised cost  3 516 Amortised cost  3 516 0

Net loans to customers  66 595  66 602 7

 - Residential mortgages (1) Amortised cost  24 991  Fair value over OCI  25 002 11

 - Fixed rate Fair value option  6 316 Fair value option  6 316 0

 - Others Amortised cost  35 288 Amortised cost  35 284 -4

Bonds and certificates Fair value option  12 660 Fair value option  12 660 0

Shares Fair value option  572 Fair value option  572 0

Financial derivatived Fair value  385 Fair value  385 0

Shareholdings in associated companies Amortised cost  39 Amortised cost  39 0

Financial liabilities  Measurement  Book value  Measurement  Book value Change

Debts to credit institutions Amortised cost  974 Amortised cost  974 0

Deposits from customers Amortised cost  55 593 Amortised cost  55 593 0

Debt incurred due to issue of securities Amortised cost  17 848 Amortised cost  17 848 0

Financial derivatives Fair value  283 Fair value  283 0